
D:\InSite\Files\COLU\Attachments\11437.doc 
 1 

INFORMATION REQUIRED TO ACCOMPANY 
LEGISLATION MODIFYING A CONTRACT 

 
ORDINANCE NO. 1330-2007 

 
MODIFICATION NO. 2 TO CONTRACT FOR 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
 

JACKSON PIKE WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT 
SKIMMINGS CONCENTRATOR SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT NO. 650255 
 

PROCUREMENT BY REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) PROCESS 
 

______________________________________________________________________ 
 
1. Names, locations, and business status of all entities submitting an RFP or 

RFSQ for the original contract:  
 
Companies submitting an RFSQ: 

A. BBS Corporation, 1103 Schrock Road, Columbus, Ohio 43229, Majority 
B. Brown and Caldwell Ohio, LLC, 445 Hutchinson Avenue, Columbus, Ohio, 

43235, Majority 
C. Burgess & Niple, Inc., 5085 Reed Road, Columbus, Ohio  43220, Majority 
D. Camp Dresser and McKee, 8800 Lyra Drive, Columbus, Ohio 43240, Majority 
E. DLZ/Metcalf & Eddy Team, 6121 Huntley Road, Columbus Ohio 43229, 

Majorities 
F. Owen Enginering & Management Consultants, 1565 South High Street, 

Columbus, Ohio 43207, Majority 
G. Parsons Engineering Science, Inc., 1105 Schrock road, Columbus, Ohio 

43229, Majority 
H. R. D. Zande & Associates, Inc., 1237 Dublin Road, Columbus, Ohio 43215, 

Majority 
 

 
Companies that were selected and requested to submit, and did submit, a Technical 
Proposal (RFP): 

A. BBS Corporation 
B. Brown and Caldwell Ohio, LLC  
C. Burgess & Niple, Inc. 

 
2. Scope of Work to be performed: This is a contract for professional engineering 

design services and services during construction (Design Professional, or “DP” 
services) for the Jackson Pike Wastewater Treatment Plant Skimmings 
Concentrator System Improvements. This contract will provide necessary 
improvements to the existing skimmings concentrator unit and will also provide 
two new skimmings concentrator unit, skimmings transfer pumps, skimmings 
grinders, skimmings vault recirculation pumps and associated piping, equipment, 
and structural modifications. The actual emplacement of the designed work will 
be by construction contract; this (DP) contract will provide: preliminary design, 



D:\InSite\Files\COLU\Attachments\11437.doc 
 2 

detailed design, bidding assistance, construction-phase engineering, start-up and 
commissioning assistance, record documentatin preparation assistance, and 
other services for this project, as directed by the City.  The construction contract 
designation is J209. 

 
Engineering Services Progress: 

 
All engineering design services have been completed for this project phase and 
the construction of this construction contract is ready to proceed.   

 
3. Schedule to Program completion; "phasing": The Contract Notice to Proceed 

was issued March 26, 2003.  
 

The Preliminary Design work for the skimmings concentrator facility was started 
March, 2003.  This investigative and planning effort was summarized in the Detailed 
Design Memorandum (DDM), submitted to the City on September 14, 2004. In 
August, 2001, Brown and Caldwell Ohio, LLC proceeded with Detailed Design 
services for Contract J209.  The design was completed and the construction contract 
bids were received on July 11, 2007. Selection of a contractor is completed, and 
authorizing legislation for the construction contract is being forwarded for City 
Council approval simultaneously with the legislation for this contract modification.  
The construction is required to be completed 12 months after issuance of a Notice 
To Proceed.  Brown and Caldwell Ohio, LLC services will continue beyond 
completion of construction to provide “as-built” record drawings of the constructed 
facilities, and also to provide reporting on the status of operation of the constructed 
facilities one year after completion. 

 
4. Estimated Costs over the full contract period:   
 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT:  $31,032.00 (EL003269  March 19, 2003) 
 

Tasks defined and funding provided for Preliminary Design estimated to be 
needed for Contract J209. 
 

MODIFICATION NO. 1:  $107,838.00 (EL004537 August 12, 2004) 
 

Funding provided for additional Preliminary Design tasks and funding provided 
for Detailed Design estimated to be needed for Contract J209. 

 
PROPOSED  MODIFICATION NO. 2:  $1,079,993.00 

 
This modification provides $1,079,993.00 of funding for additional Detailed 
Design tasks and Funding for Services During Construction and Commissioning 
tasks for Contract J209. 

 
Original Contract  $     31,032.00 
Modification No. 1  $   107,838.00 
Proposed Modification No. 2  $1,079,993.00 
CURRENT PROPOSED TOTAL                                        $1,218,863.00 


